Wisconsin law.
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10th following the expiration of his license, a written report 
to the state fish and game warden on blanks furnished by said 
state warden, stating the kind, number and size of nets, set-
hooka and set-lines used by him, the kind and number of the 
license held, the number of pounds of each kind of fish caught 
with each kind of net or set hook or set line used, and the value 
of each kind of fish caught during the period covered by such 
report, and such other information as may be required on the 
blanks furnished. 

9. Nothing contained in this act shall be deemed as authoriz-
ing the taking of fish, or the use of illegal nets, or the setting of 
nets, at a place or places or times otherwise forbidden by law. 

10. Any person, firm, company, association or corporation 
who or which violates any of the provisions of this act, or who or 
which fail to make the report provided for in this act, or who 
or which makes a false report, shall be deemed guilty of a mis-
demeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a 
fine of not more than fifty dollars and costs of prosecution, or 
by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than thirty 
days, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of 
the court; and upon conviction of a second or any subsequent 
offense .under this act the license of the person thus convicted 
shall be revoked and said licensee shall not be granted another 
license to fish for a period of one year thereafter. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 10, 1909. 

No. 512, A.] 	 [Published June 12, 1909. 

CHAPTER 358. 
AN ACT to cede to the city of Milwaukee certain submerged 

lands described therein lying along and adjacent to the city 
of Milwaukee and extending fifteen hundred feet into Lake 
Michigan on the eastern boundary of the city of Milwaukee 
between the present harbor entrance and Russell Avenue 
extended, for dock and wharf purposes and railway termi-
nals. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. All the right, title and interest of the state of 
Wisconsin in and to the following land along and adjacent to 
the shore of Lake Michigan and partly submerged, constitut- 
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ing the bed of Lake Michigan, on the eastern boundary of the 
city of Milwaukee and extending into Lake Michigan for fif-
teen hundred feet and lying between the present harbor en-
trance of said city and Russell Avenue extended in said city, 
are hereby granted and ceded to said city of Milwaukee to be 
held and used by said city for public slips, basins, docks, 
wharves, structures, roads, highways, railroads and railways, 
railway terminals and lake and rail facilities and spurs for 
shipping. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 10, 1909. 

No. 798, A.] 	 [Published June 12, 1909. 

CHAPTER 359. 
AN ACT to amend section 1, of chapter 197 of the laws of 

1893, as amended by chapter 200 of the laws of 1897, re-
lating to granting to the city of Milwaukee a certain por-
tion of submerged land lying along and adjacent to the 
shore of Lake Michigan, on the eastern boundary of the 
city of Milwaukee, for public park and boulevard purposes. 

The people of the state of 'Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 197, of the laws of 1893, as 
amended by chapter 200 of the laws of 1897, is amended to 
read : Section 1. The right, title and interest of the state 
of Wisconsin in and to a strip of submerged land, six hundred 
feet in width, along and adjacent to the shore of lake Michi-
gan, constituting the bed of said lake, being on the eastern 
frontage of the city of Milwaukee, having for its westerly 
boundary the easterly face of the breakwater, constructed by 
the Chicago and Northwestern Railway company; for its south. 
boundary, the • • • extended, harbor entrance of said city 
of Milwaukee, and for its north boundary the extension of the 
east and west quarter section line running through section 
twenty-one, in town seven, north, range twenty-two east, in 
the eighteenth ward of said city of Milwaukee, are hereby 
granted and ceded to the said city of Milwaukee, to be held 
and used by said city forever as a part of its system of public 
parks and boulevards, and to be managed, controlled and im-
proved by the board of park commissioners as provided in 
chapter 488, of the laws of 1889, and chapter 179 of the laws 


